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Editorial Board
editors
John Roycroft, 1 7 New Way Road, London, England NW9 6PL
Ed van de Gevel. Binnen de Veste 36, 3811 PH Amersfoort, The Netherlands
Spotlight-column: I Fleck, Neuer Weg 110, D-47803 Krefeld, Germany
Treasurer: J. de Boer, Zevenenderdrift 40, 1251 RC Laren, The Netherlands

Thanks once more to Lars Rasmussen EG is able
to give its readers the world's first sight of the
complete list of reciprocal zugzwangs in the
5-man endgame queen and pawn against queen
(where White wins with Black to move).
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(wKa8.
(wKb8.
(wKh8.
(wKM.
(wKa3.
(wKa2.
(wKal.
(wKf l .
(wKgl.
(wKgl.
(wKd8.
(wKe8.
(wKf8.
(wKf8.
(wKf8.
(wKg8.
(wKh8.
(wKa7.
(wKa7.
(wKa7.
(wKa7.
(wKe7.
(wKe7.
(wKe7.
(wKe6.
(wKe6.
(wKb5.
(wKd5.
(wKg5.
(wKa4.

3 1 : (wKa4.
32: (wKe4.

(wKf4.
<wKh4.
(wKa3.
(wKb3.
(wKb3.

38: (wKf3.
39: (wKh3.

(wKa2.
(wKg2.
(wKbl.
(wKcl.
(wKcl.
(wKel.

Pa7
Pa7
Pa7
Pa7
Pa7
Pa7
Pa7

bKc8
bKc4
bKc8

Qb7
Qa8
Qh7
Qh7
Qf7
Qb2
Qh7
Qc5
Qf2
Qd7
Qd6
Qb5
Qd6. Pa6
Qb5. Pa6
Qb5. Pa6; bKd4
Qb5. Pa6; bKc3

Pa6
Pa6
Pa6
Pa6
Pa6
Pa6
Pa 6

bKh8. Qc3) Btm (
bKb6. Qa6) Btm (
bKg5. Qc6) Btm (
bKe6. Qa8) Btm (

Qa8) Btm (
Qf3) B (

39)
3'X
31)
24)
2)
8)

Qd6.
Qd5.
Qe5.
Qb4.
Qb6.
Qd3.
Qh6.

Qf3) Btm ( 8)
Qa8) Btm ( 2)

Pa7; bKh4. Qe4) Btm ( 19)
Pa 7: bKb5. Qa3) Btm ( 5)
Pa7; bKel. Qe4) Btm ( 31)
Pa6: bKh5. Qe3) Btm ( 59)
Pa6: bKc3. Qc7) Btm (58)

bKh5. Qe3) Btm ( 62)
bKd4. Qc7) Btm ( 59)

Qe6) Btm ( 33)
Qc7) Btm ( 60)
Qf7) Btm ( 46)
Qb4) Btm ( 51)
Qb4) Btm ( 50)
Qe8) Btm ( 21)
Qc8) Btm ( 17)
Qa4) Btm ( 40)
Qd3) Btm ( 45)

Qf4. Pa6: bKd3. Qa5) Btm ( 42)
Qc4. Pa6: bKe3. Qa3) Btm ( 67)
Qb5. Pa6: bKal. Qa7) Btm ( 36.)
Qc6, Pa6; bKdl. Qd4) Btm ( 56)
Qe6. Pa6: bKb3. Qc7) Btm ( 53)
Qg4. Pa6; bKg8. Qc7) Btm ( 22)
Qd3. Pa6: bKe6. Qh8) Btm ( 28)
Qb4, Pa6; bKc2. Qe3) Btm ( 29)
Qc4. Pa6: bKh4. Qa3) Btm ( 29)
Qc8. Pa6: bKd4. Qa4) Btm (45)
Qd3. Pa6: bKe6. Qc6) Btm ( 33)
Qd6. Pa6; bKf5. Qb5) Btm ( 67)
Qd6. Pa6; bKe8. Qe4) Btm ( 33)
Qd3. Pa6: bKe8. Qa5) Btm ( 47)
Qc4. Pa6: bKa3. Qa7) Btm ( 33)
Qg3. Pa6: bKf6. Qd2) Btm ( 49)
Qd6. Pa6; bKe4. Qb5) Btm ( 68)
Qc4. Pa6; bKh5. Qe3) Btm ( 71)
Qb7. Pa6: bKg8. Qc5) Btm ( 66)
Qc3. Pa6: bKh6. Qe4) Btm ( 66)
Qd3. Pa6: bKa2. Qa7) Btm ( 6)
Qfl, Pa6: bKal. Qa4) Btm ( 24)

bKe4.
bKf6.
b(Cg6,
bKd5.
bKc4.
bKf4.
bKg4.
bKd3.
bKe3.
bKal.

46: (wKfl. Qc4. Pa6; bKg5. Qe3) Btm ( 70)
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(wKa8.
(wKb8.
(wKa7.
(wKc6.
(wKb4.
(wKb3.
(wKe7.
(wKa6.
(wKe6.
(wKa8.
(wKa8.
(wKa8.
(wKa8.
(wKb8.
(wKc8.
(wKe8.
(wKh7.
(wKg6.
(wKh4.
(wKb3.
(wKb3.
(wKf3.
(wKg3.
(wKal.
(wKbl.
(wKbl.
(wKdl.
(wKdl.
(wKel.
(wKfl.
(wKhl.
(wKd8.
(WKd8.
(wKe8.
(wKf8.
(wKa7.
(wKf7.
(wKg7.
(wKa6.
(wKa6.
(wKa6.
(wKd6.
(wKf6.
CwKg6.
(wKh6.
(wKa5.
(wKa5.
(wKc5.
(wKe5.
(wKa4.
(wKh4.
(wKh4.
(wKa3.
(wKa3.

Qf5.
Qe5.
Qe5.
Qc5.
Qe5.
Qd2.
Qe3.
Qe8.
Qc4.
Qa7.
Qd7.
Qb4.
Qgl.
Qg5;
Qb8.
Qa6.
Qg6.
Qa6.
Qe7.
Qg7.
Qc3.
Qb6.
Qf3.
Qe3.
Qc6.
Qb6.
Qc6.
Qb6.

Z:
Qg2.
Qe3.
Qa6.
Qe3.
Qa6.
Qa6.
Qg4.
Qa7.
Qhl.
Qgl.
Qg2.
Qd8.
Qa6.
Qf6.
Qg6.
Qe5.
Qg6.
Qc6.
Qd4.
Qc2.
Qf6.
Qc6.
Qe3.
Qe3.

Pa5: bKh6.
Pa5; bKg6.
Pa5: bKf7.
Pa5: bKe4.
Pa5: bKf7.
Pa5: bKg8.
Pa4: bKh7.
Pa4; bKg7.
Pa4; bKg7.
Pb7; bKc7.
Pb7; bKa6.
Pb7; bKa6.
Pb7; bKf4.
Pb7; bKb4.
Pb7; bKc6.
Pb7; bKb4.
Pb7: bKal.
Pb7; bKb4.
Pb7; bKhl.
Pb7; bKd8.
Pb7; bKhl.
Pb7: bKd7.
Pb7; bKal.
Pb7: bKa4.
Pb7; bKd8.
Pb7; bKd7.
Pb7: bKd8.
Pb7; bKd7.
Pb7; bKd8.
Pb7; bKd8.
Pb7: bKc5.
Pb6: bKg4.
Pb6: bKb2.
Pb6; bKf5.
Pb6: bKh6.
Pb6: bKc6.
Pb6; bKe3.
Pb6; bKg5.
Pb6: bKb8.
Pb6; bKe2.
Pb6; bKel.
Pb6; bKd4.
Pb6; bKh6.
Pb6: bKe4.
Pb6; bKf4.
Pb6; bKf3.
Pb6: bKfl.
Pb6: bKa5.
Pb6: bKfl.
Pb6; bKg3.
Pb6: bKe4.
Pb6; bKf2.
Pb6: bKf8.
Pb6; bKf5.

Qc7) Btm ( 68)
Qc6) Btm ( 68)
Qc6) Btm ( 69)
Qd3) Btm ( 38)
Qa6) Btm ( 62)
Qa8) Btm ( 68)
Qf5) Btm ( 69)
Qal) Btm ( 71)
Qdl) Btm ( 73)
Qd5) Btm ( 30)
Qe4) Btm ( 12)
Qc6) Btm ( 6)
Qd5) Btm ( 19)
Qe6) Btm ( 17)
Qb6) Btm ( 8)
Qc7) Btm ( 13)
Qc2) Btm ( 17)
Qc7) Btm ( 15)
Qbl) Btm ( 7)
Qb8) Btm ( 3)
Qg3) Btm ( 11)
Qb8) Btm ( 17)
Qb3) Btm ( 12)
Qa5) Btm ( 3)
Qb8) Btm ( 5)
Qb8) Btm ( 16)
Qb8) Btm ( 12)
Qb8) Btm ( 14)
Qb8) Btm ( 3)
Qb8) Btm ( 3)
Qb3) Btm ( 5)
Qb7) Btm ( 40)
Qc6) Btm ( 41)
Qb7) Btm ( 41)
Qe6) Btm ( 48)
Qd4) Btm ( 41)
Qb5) Btm ( 29)
Qg2) Btm ( 43)
Qg7) Btm ( 3)
Qf6) Btm ( 39)
Qf6) Btm ( 73)
Qb7) Btm ( 18)
Qe8) Btm ( 40)
Qd7) Btm ( 35)
Qe7) Btm ( 37)
Qb3) Btm ( 67)
Qb3) Btm ( 67)
Qa6) Btm ( 2)
Qb3) Btm ( 63)
Qel) Btm ( 38)
Qd7) Btm ( 37)
Qf5) Btm ( 41)
Qc4) Btm ( 36)
Qb5) Btm ( 45)
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(wKa3.
(wKa3.
(wKe3.
(wKh3.
(wKh3.
(wKa2.
(wKa2.
(wKb2.
(wKb2.
(wKc2.
(wKe2.
(wKf2.
(wKg2.
(wKh2.
(wKh2.
(wKh2.
(wKal.
(wKal.
(wKal.
(wKal.
(wKal.
(wKel.
(wKel.
(wKel.
(wKfl.
(wKgl.
(wKgl.
(wKgl.
(wKhl.
(wKhl.
(wKhl.
(wKd8.
(wKe8.
(wKb7.
(wKe7.
(wKe7.
(wKg7.
(wKa6.
(wKa6.
(wKa6.
(wKb6.
(wKb6.
(wKb6.
(wKb6.
(wKf6.
(wKh6.
(wKa5.
(wKa5.
(wKa5,
(wKa5.
(wKa5.
(wKc5,
(wKd5.
(wKa4.
(wKc4.
(wKc4.
(wKe4.
(wKg4.
(wKa3.
(wKb3.
(wKc3.
(wKc3.
(wKd3.
(wKd3.
(wKg3,
(wKb2.
(wKc2.
(wKc2.
(wKe2.
(wKh2.
(wKhl.
(wKhl.
(wKc8.
<wKa7.

Qc7.
Qc7.
Qbl.
Qb3.
Qg4.
Qe3.
Qe3.
Qc2.
Qc5.
Qd4.
Qe3.
Qe3.
Qd4.
Qg3.
Qg4.
Qf6.
Qd6.
Qe3.
Qe3.
Qe3.
Qc2.
Qd6.
Qc5.
Qe3.
Qe6.
Qg6.
Qe3.
Qe2.
Qg4.
Qgl.
Qf6.
Qd7.
Qf7.
Qg5.
Qd7,
Qe2.
Qd7.
Qa2.
Qa5.
Qa5.
Qa4.
Qc3.
Qe3.
Qe3.
Qf5.
Qg6.
Qf3.
Qd4.
Qc6.
Qc3.
Qe3.
Qg3.
Qc3.
Qd4.
Qd5.
Qc5.
Qc4.
Qf5.
Qe5.
Qc6.
Qe2.
Qe8.
Qe5.
Qe3.
Qc5.
Qe2.
Qd7.
Qd4.
Qb3.
Qd.5.
Qc6.
Qc6.
Qc5.
Qb7.

Pb6: bKbl.
Pb6: bKdl.
Pb6: bKc3,
Pb6: bKf6.
Pb6: bKe3.
Pb6: bKf8.
Pb6: bKf6.
Pb6: bKd4.
Pb6: bKh2.
Pb6: bKa3.
Pb6: bKf8.
Pb6: bKf7.
Pb6: bKf5.
Pb6: bKfB.
Pb6: bKe3.
Pb6: bKel.
Pb6: bKe8.
Pb6: bKf7.
Pb6: bKf6.
Pb6: bKf5.
Pb6: bKd4.
Pb6; bKe8.
Pb6: bKf4.
Pb6: bKg4.
Pb6: bKd3.
Pb6: bKf8.
Pb6: bKf7.
Pb6: bKf4.
Pb6: bKe3.
Pb6: bKa2.
Pb6: bKel.
Pb5: bKe5.
Pb5: bKh8.
Pb5: bKd6.
Pb5: bKe5.
Pb5: bKbl.
Pb5: bKal.
Pb5: bKd6.
Pb5: bKc5.
Pb5: bKc5.
Pb5: bKd5.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pb5: bKb2.
Pb5; bKal.
Pb5; bKf3.
Pb5: bKd6.
Pb5: bKh5.
Pb5: bKb3.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pb5: bKb2,
Pb5; bKh5.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pb5: bKh5.
Pb5; bKe7.
Pb5: bKa4.
Pb5: bKh4.
Pb5: bKg8.
Pb5; bKf7.
Pb5: bKd4.
Pb5: bKf8.
Pb5: bKf6.
Pb5: bKf7.
Pb5; bKf7.
Pb5: bKe2.
Pb5; bKf8.
Pb5; bKf8.
Pb5: bKa3.
Pb5: bKh4.
Pb5: bKg7.
Pb5: bKh8.
Pb5: bKal.
Pb4: bKal.
Pb4; bKd6.

Qb5.) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qe5) Btm
Qbl) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qf3) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qb7) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qg4) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qb4) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qb2) Btm
Qb7) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qg8) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qal) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qb2) Btm
Qbl) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qe7) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qh6) Btm
Qe8) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qb7) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qa3) Btm
Qhl) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qf2) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qb2) Btm
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( 45)
( 51)
( 58)
( 43)
( 47)
( 54)
( 46)
( 52)
( 49)
( 44)
( 41)
( 46)
( 44)
( 41)
( 32)
( 52)
( 42)
( 53)
( 47)
( 48)
( 41)
( 71)
( 77)
( 37)
( 41)
( 44)
( 47)
( 43)
( 45)
( 60)
( 43)
( 37)
( 38)
{ 54)
( 40)
( 57)
( 43)
( 2)
( 60)
( 50)
( 48)
( 33)
( 49)
( 48)
( 41)
( 42)
( 52)
( 47)
( 44)
( 17)
( 57)
( 47)
( 44)
( 51)
( 45)
( 51)
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200:
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202:
203:
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208:
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210:
211:
212:
213:
214:
215:
216:
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219:
220:
221:
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223:
224:
225:
226:
227:
228:
229:
230:
231:
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233:
234:
235:
236:
237:
238:
239:
240:
241:
242:
243:
244:
245:
246:
247:
248:

(wKb7. Qg4.
(wKc7. Qg4.
(wKd7. Qg4.
(wKa6. Qb5.
(wKa5. Qc4.
(wKa5. Qb5.
(wKb5. Qc5.
(wKa4, Qc5.
(wKd4, Qc3.
(wKa3. Qc7.
(wKa3. Qd6.
(wKb3. Qc7.
(wKb3. Qd6.
(wKb3. Qd5.
(wKc3. Qc4.
(wKf3, Qe7.
(wKb2. Qd7.
(wKb2. Qd6.
(wKb2. Qc5.
(wKa7. Qb6.
(wKc5. Qb4.
(wKa4. Qe5.
(wKf4. Qb6.
(wKa3. Qd6.
(wKd3. Qd5.
(wKb2. Qf6.
(wKc2. Qc3.
(wKa6. Qb6.
(wKd6. Qe5,
(wKe4. Qb5.
(wKe4. Qd3.
(wKa3. Qe5.
(wKd3. Qe5.
(wKc8. Qg6.
(wKd8. Qc8.
(wKf8. Qf7.
(wKf8. Qa7.
(wKd7. Qd3.
(wKh7. Qg7.
(wKd6, Qd8.
(wKa5. Qc8.
(wKb5. Qc8.
(wKa4. Qc8.
(wKa4. Qf4.
(wKa4, Qc8.
(wKd4. Qc8.
(wKd4. Qc8.
(wKc3. Qc8.
(wKa2. Qc8.
(wKh2. Qd6.
(wKfl. Qf2.
(wKgl. Qg7.
(wKgl. Qd6.
(wKgl, Qg2.
(wKhl. Qh2.
(wKhl. Qh2.
(wKhl. Qd6.
(wKa8. Qe8.
(wKa8. Qe4.
(wKa8. Qh6.
(wKa8. Qd5.
(wKc8. Qd8.
(wKc8, QG8.
(wKf8. Qf3.
(wKf8. Qb6.
(wKh8. Qe4.
(wKb7. Qc8.
(wKd7. Qc7.
(wKd7. Qc3.
(wKh7. Qe4.
(wKh7. Qe4.
(wKa6. Qa3.
(wKa6. Qf3.
(wKa6. Qhl.

Pb4: bKh6,
Pb4; bKf6.
Pb4: bKh6.
Pb4: bKd6.
Pb4; bKd8.
Pb4; bKe6.
Pb4; bKe6.
Pb4; bKd8.
Pb4: bKf6.
Pb4: bKe8.
Pb4; bKf7.
Pb4; bKe8.
Pb4: bKe8.
Pb4; bKe8.
Pb4; bKa3.
Pb4; bKg8.
Pb4: bKf8.
Pb4; bKf7.
Pb4; bKd3.
Pb3: bKd7.
Pb3: bKe7.
Pb3: bKf7.
Pb3: bKf8.
Pb3: bKg7.
Pb3; bKh6.
Pb3: bKh7.
Pb3: bKa2.
Pb2: bKd7.
Pb2: bKb8.
Pb2; bKf7.
Pb2; bKg6.
Pb2; bKf8.
Pb2: bKf7.
Pc7: bKa5.
Pc7: bKd6.
Pc7; bKh8.
Pc7; bKh6.
Pc7; bKa7.
Pc7: bKf5.
Pc7: bKb7.
Pc7; bKel.
Pc7: bKel.
Pc7; bKf4.
Pc7; bKc2.
Pc7: bKf2.
Pc7: bKal.
Pc7; bKel.
Pc7; DKg7.
Pc7; bKel.
Pc7: bKb5.
Pc7: bKd3.
Pc7: bKe8.
Pc7: bKb5.
Pc7: bKf4.
Pc7: bKg5.
Pc7: bKg4.
Pc7: bKfl.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc6; bKf5.
Pc6: bKb4.
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKg5.
Pc6: bKa4.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pc6: bKb5.
Pc6; bKd5.
Pc6; bKd5.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pc6: bKc3,
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKa8.

Qb2) Btm
Qfl) Btm
Qb2) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qh8) Btm
Qh8) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qe2) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qg8) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qe8) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qb4) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qa3) Btm
Qh8) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qd2) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qe8) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qg4) Btm
Qg4) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qb4) Btm
Qf4) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qc5) Btm
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482:
483:
484:
485:
486:
487:
488:
489:
490:
491:
492:
493:
494:
495:
496:
497:
498:
499:
500:
501:
502:
503:
504:
505:
506:
507:
508:
509:
510:
511:
512:
513:
514:
515:
516:
517:
518:
519:
520:
521:
522:
523:
524:
525:
526:
527:
528:
529:
530:
531:
532:
533:
534:
535:
536:
537:
538:
539:
540:
541:
542:
543:
544:

(wKbl.
(wKbl.
(wKcl,
(wKcl.
(wKcl.
(wKel.
(wKa8.
(wKc8.
(wKd8.
(wKd8.
(wKe8.
(wKe8.
(wKa7.
(wKh7.
(wKc6.
(wKe4.
(wKd3.
(wKa2.
(wKe2.
(wKh2.
(wKbl.
(wKbl.
(wKbl.
(wKdl.
(wKfl.
(wKfl.
(wKfl.
(wKfl.
(wKhl,
(wKhl.
(wKb8.
(wKb8.
(wKf8.
(wKf8.
(wKf8.
(wKfB.
(wKg8.
(wKd7.
(wKd7.
(wKe7.
(wKa6.
(wKb6.
(wKb6.
(wKb6.
(wKc6.
(wKe6.
(wKa5.
(wKa5.
(wKb5.
(wKc5.
(wKe5.
(wKf5.
(wKf5.
(wKh5.
(wKb4.
(wKb4.
(wKc4.
(wKf4.
(wKf4.
(wKf4.
(wKg4.
(wKg4.
(wKh4.
(wKe3.
(wKf3,
(wKg3.
(wKf2.
(wKg2.
(wKg2.
(wKcl.
(wKel.
(wKfl.
(wKgl.
(wKa8.

Qe6.
Qg4.
Qd5.
Qf5.
Qe4.
Qf2.
Qe6.
Qe7.
Qb3.
Qc7.
Qd5.
Qd8.
Qg7.
Qh3.
Qc2.
Qe5.
Qc6.
Qb5.
Qe5.
Qh3.
Qc6.
Qc6.
Qg7.
Qc6.
Qe6.
Qd6.
Qc6.
Qd4.
Qgl.
Qf5.
Qe7.
Qe5.
Qf7.
Qd5.
Qf4.
Qc5.
Qg4.
Qa8.
Qe6.
Qd7.
Qb5.
Qb5.
Qc7.
Qf8.
Qh3.
Qa6.
Qe6.
Qh5.
Qe3.
Qb5.
Qc6.
Qc6.
Qc6.
Qb4.
Qc7.
Qe7.
Qf6.
Qd7.
Qb6.
Qa6.
Qf5.
Qb6.
Qe7.
Qa3.
Qb6.
Qb6.
Qb6.
Qh2.
Qh2.
Qb6.
Qh6.
Qa3.
Qc7.
Qd6.

Pc2; bKf2.
Pc2: bKel.
Pc2: bKf4.
Pc2: bKg3.
Pc2: bKf2.
Pc2; bKhl.
Pd7: bKc5.
Pd7; bKg6.
Pd7; bKc5.
Pd7: bKd5.
Pd7; bKa7.
Pd7; bKe6.
Pd7; bKa4.
Pd7: bKe5.
Pd7; bKf6.
Pd7: bKa6.
Pd7: bKb8.
Pd7: bKa8.
Pd7; bKa6.
Pd7: bKg5.
Pd7; bKb8.
Pd7; bKb3.
Pd7: bKd3.
Pd7: bKb8.
Pd7; bKf8.
Pd7; bKf7.
Pd7: bKg7.
Pd7; bKg6.
Pd7: bKe2.
Pd7: bKel.
Pd6; bKf5.
Pd6: bKc4.
Pd6: bKh8.
Pd6; bKf6.
Pd6: bKg6.
Pd6: bKe4.
Pd6; bKf6.
Pd6: bKb6.
Pd6: bKc5.
Pd6: bKe5.
Pd6: bKa8.
Pd6; bKb8.
Pd6; bKe8.
Pd6: bKg6.
Pd6; bKd8.
Pd6; bKc5.
Pd6: bKg5.
Pd6: bKf4.
Pd6: bKf5,
Pd6: bKf7.
Pd6: bKa5.
Pd6; bKa5.
Pd6: bKd4.
Pd6: bKf3.
Pd6: bKf8.
Pd6: bKg8.
Pd6: bKg8.
Pd6: bKh6,
Pd6: bKh5.
Pd6: bKh4.
Pd6: bKf7.
Pd6: bKa4.
Pd6: bKh8.
Pd6: bKc2.
Pd6: bKa4.
Pd6; bKa4.
Pd6; bKa4.
Pd6: bKa2.
Pd6: bKc2.
Pd6: bKa3.
Pd6: bKg4.
Pd6: bKh2.
Pd6: bKh3.
Pd5: bKa5,

Qc3) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qh6) Btm
Qel) Btm
Qd2) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qg7) Btrn
Qc6) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qa8) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qh6) Btm
Qh6) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qe5) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qe2) Btm
Qf7) Btm
Qd2) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qc3) Btm

( 70)
( 71)
64)
75)
66)
67)
4)

( 21)
( 11)
11)
3)
6)
16)
8)
11)
14)
9)
6)
3)
18)
8)
13)

( 26)
( 10)
( 9)
( 9)
16)
10)
23)
12)
60)
15)
46)
56)
17)
18)
8)
12)
36)
13)
2)
5)
8)

49)
3)
17)
58)

( 26)
( 46)
( 59)
( 24)
( 23)
( 17)
( 31)
( 54)
( 37)
( 37)
( 45)
( 35)
( 48)
( 4)
( 21)
( 31)
( 28)
( 22)
( 23)
( 24)
( 36)
( 50)
( 23)
( 29)
( 36)
( 34)
( 27)

778



545:
546:
547:
548:
549:
550:
551:
552:
553:
554:
555:
556:
557:
558:
559:
560:
561:
562:
563:
564:
565:
566:
567:
568:
569:
570:
571:
572:
573:
574:
575:
576:
577:
578:
579:
580:
581:
582:
583:
584:
585:
586:
587:
588:
589:
590:
591:
592:
593:
594:
595:
596:
597:
598:
599:
600:
601:
602:
603:
604:
605:
606:
607:
608:
609:
610:
611:
612:
613:
614:
615:
616:
617:
618:

(wKa8. Qe4.
(wKb8. Qb3.
(wKc8. Qd6.
(wKd8. Qg5.
(wKe8. Qf7.
(wKg8. Qd8.
(wKg8. Qc5.
(wKg8. Qc4.
(wKa6. Qe5.
(wKc6. Qd6.
(wKc6, Qe6.
(wKe6. Qd6.
(wKe6. Qc5.
(wKe6. Qd2.
(wKb5. Qf7.
(wKc5. Qb8.
(wKc5. Qe2.
(wKa4. Qb3.
(wKc4. Qf8.
(wKe4. Qd8.
(wKf4. Qc5.
(wKg4. Qg5.
(wKa3. Qb3.
(wKf3. Qb5.
(wKh3. Qf7.
(wKc2. Qh5.
(wKe2. Qb5.
(wKg2. Qd6.
(wKdl. Qd4.
(wKfl. Qb3,
(wKgl. Qg5.
(wKgl. Qg5.
(wKb8. Qd6.
(wKc8. Qa4.
(wKd8. Qd5.
(wKd8. Qd5.
(wKf8. Qb6.
(wKa7. Qd7,
(wKb7. Qe5.
(wKb7. Qe4.
(wKc7. Qd6.
(wKd7. Qf6.
(wKb6. Qe5.
(wKd6. Qe5.
(wKc5. Qe5.
(wKc5. Qf6.
(wKd5. Qc7.
(wKd5. Qc4.
(wKb4. Qf6.
(wKc4. Qd6.
(wKe4. Qc5.
(wKf4. Qc4.
(wKc3, Qb5,
(wKc3. Qc4.
(wKf3. Qc4.
(wKh3. Qg3.
(wKa2. Qf4.
(wKb2. Qc3.
(wKf2. Qd3.
(wKcl, Qf4.
(wKel. Qb4.
(wKel. Qf2.
(wKfl. Qf2.
(wKgl. Qf2.
(wKb8. Qd4.
(wKf8. Qe7.
(wKf7. Qb5.
(wKg6. Qe4.
(wKg6. Qd5.
(wKc5. Qd4.
(wKd5, Qc4.
(wKd5. Qa4.
(wKh5, Qf5.
(wKa4. Qd6.

Pd.5: bKc3.
Pd5: bKe2.
Pd5; bKa5.
Pd5: bKf7.
Pd5: bKh8.
Pd5: bKg6.
Pd5; bKa4.
Pd5; bKe3.
Pd5: bKd3.
Pd5; bKc4.
Pd5; bKd4.
Pd5: bKe4.
Pd5: bKe4.
Pd5: bKe4.
Pd5; bKg5.
Pd5; bKf7.
Pd5: bKf7.
Pd5: bKal.
Pd5: bKg6.
Pd5;- bKg6.
Pd5: bKd3.
Pd5: bKh8.
Pd5: bKal.
Pd5; bKa3.
Pd5: bKgl.
Pd5: bKg3.
Pd5: bKa3.
Pd5: bKb3.
Pd5; bKb3.
Pd5: bKh2.
Pd5: bKal.
Pd5: bKb.1.
Pd4: bKb5.
Pd4; bKh8.
Pd4; bKb4.
Pd4: bKf4.
Pd4: bKh7.
Pd4: bKa5.
Pd4; bKf8,
Pd4; bKf8.
Pd4: bKa5.
Pd4: bKb5.
Pd4; bKf7.
Pd4; bKb8.
Pd4; bKa5.
Pd4: bKc3.
Pd4; bKg8.
Pd4; bKf7.
Pd4; bKg4.
Pd4: bKg7.
Pd4: bKb3.
Pd4; bKa3.
Pd4: bKg4.
Pd4; bKg3.
Pd4; bKd2.
Pd4; bKhl.
Pd4: bKg2.
Pd4; bKe2.
Pd4: DKb2.
Pd4: bKal.
Pd4; bKgl.
Pd4; bKhl.
Pd4; bKhl.
Pd4; bKal.
Pd3:bKh3.
Pd3: bKh8.
Pd3: bKh6.
Pd3: bKg3.
Pd3: bKf2.
Pd3; bKa7.
Pd3: bKf7.
Pd3: bKbl.
Pd3: bKg2.
Pd3: bKf5.

Qb5) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qb2) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qf3) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qh5) Btm
Qf7) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qg5) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qf4) Btm
Qb7) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qd2) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qf2) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qa7) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qf8) Btm
Qa2) Btm
Qal) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qgl) Btm
Qa2) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qel) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qh4) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qb4) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qf4) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qb7) Btm

( 39)
( 66)
( 20)
( 3.7)
( 40)
( 59)
( 42)
( 40)
(42)
( 32).
( 35)
( .34)
( 37)
( 61)
( 45)
( 64)
( 64)
( 29)
( 61)
( 63)
(40)
; 65)
( 34)
( 31)
( 45)
( 39)
( 33)
( 37)
( 31)
( 42)
( 55)
( 49)
(. 34)
( 62)
( 40)
(.44)
( 62)
( 35)
(62)
(63)
( 32)
(36)
(63)
( 7)
( 32)
( 57)
( 75)
( 59)
( 62)
( 66)
( 52)
( 51)
( 69)
( 70)
( 62)
( 69)
( 61)
( 62)
( 67)
( 67)
( 66)
•( 60)
( 61)
(. 67)
( 69)
( 71)
( 78)
( 76)
( 77)
(-7)
( 71)
( 67)
( 67)
( 68)

619:
620:
62.1:
622:
623:
624:
625:
626:
627:
628:
629:
630:
631:
632:
633:
634:
635:
636:
637:
638:
639:
640:

(wKd4.
(wKc.3.
(wKe3,
(wKc2.
(wKd2.
(wKdl.
(wKd8.
(wKd8.
(wKb7.
(wKf7.
(wKf6.
(wKd5.
(wKb4.
(wKc4.
(wKd4.
(wKc3.
(wKc3.
(wKe3.
(wKe3.
(wKc2.
(wKc2.
(wKel.

Qf3.
Qc6.
Qa6.
0d4.
Qh4.
Qe4,
Qd5.
Qd5.
Qd3.
Qe6.
Qe3,
0d3.
Qd6.
Qg5.
Qg5.
Qd3.
Qd3.
Qf4.
Qd3.
Qd4.
Qc6.
Qf3.

Pd3; bKh2.
Pd3; bKe5.
Pd3: bKdl.
Pd3: bKfl.
Pd3; bKg2.
Pd3; bKf2.
Pd2: bKa3.
Pd2; bKg3.
Pd2:.bKh2.
Pd2: bKh7.
Pd2: bKa2.
Pd2; bKa5.
Pd2; bKe4.
Pd2: bKfl.
Pd2: bKh3.
Pd2: bKa3.
Pd2: bKcl.
Pd2; bKh3,
Pd2: bKel.
Pd2: bKa3.
Pd2: bKh2.
Pd2: bKh2.

Qc8) Btm
Qh3) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qf8) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qa7) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qel) Btm
Qe8) Btm
Qf2) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qhl) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qb4) Btm

( 90)
( 59)
( 76)
( 69)
( 77)
( 61)
( 55)
( 79)
( 73)
( 58)
( 50)
(.33)
( 79)
( 89)
( 87)
( 48)
( 2)
( 74)

2)
5)

( 76)
( 72)

*C* The same list sorted
right-most number.
201: (wKc2. Qc3. Pb3; bKa2.
459: (wKb3. Qc3. Pc2: bKbl.

5: (wKa3. Qf7. Pa7; bKc8.
7: (wKal. Qh7. Pa7; bKc8.

94: (WKc5..Qc6. Pb6; bKa5.
156: (wKc4. Qc5. Pb5: bKa4.
189: (wKc3. Qc4. Pb4: bKa3.
212: (wKd7. Qd3. Pc7: bKa7.
214: (wKd6. Qd8. Pc7; bKb7.
228: (wKgl. Qg2. Pc7; bKf4.
420: (wKa3. Qd2. Pc3: bKal.
445: (wKcl. Qb4. Pc3: bKal.
460: (wKd3. Qc3. Pc2: bKdl.
511: (wKa6. Qb5. Pd6: bKa8.
635: (wKc3. Qd3. Pd2: bKcl.
637: (wKe3. Qd3. Pd2: bKel.
2: (wKb8. Qa8. Pa7: bKb6.
66: (wKb3. Qg7. Pb7: bKd8.
70: (wKal. Qe3. Pb7: bKa4.
75: (wKel. Qg7. Pb7: bKd8.
76: (wKfl. Qf7. Pb7: bKd8.
85: (wKa6. Qhl. Pb6; bKb8.

226: (wKgl, Qg7. Pc7: bKe8.
481: (wKe8. Qd5. Pd7: bKa7.
489: (wKe2. Qe5. Pd7: bKa6.
515: (wKc6. Qh3. Pd6: bKd8.
248: (wKa6. Qhl, Pc6: bKa8.
446: (wKcl. Qdl. Pc3: bKal.
477: (wKa8. Qe6. Pd7: bKc5.
531: (wKg4. Qf5. Pd6: bKf7.

9: (wKgl. Qf2. Pa7: bKb5.
71: (wKbl. Qc6. Pb7: bKd8.
77: (wKhl. Qg2. Pb7: bKc5.
512: (wKb6. Qb5. Pd6: bKb8.
638: (wKc2. Qd4. Pd2: bKa3.
44: (wKcl. Qd3. Pa6: bKa2.
58: (wKa8. Qb4. Pb7: bKa6.

209: (wKd8. Qc8. Pc7: bKd6.
482: (wKe8. Qd8. Pd7: bKe6.
488: (wKa2. Qb5. Pd7: bKa8.
65: (wKh4. Qe7. Pb7: bKhl.

411: (wKd6. Qe5. Pc3: bKb8.
588: (wKd6. Qe5. Pd4: bKb8.
614: (wKc5. Qd4. Pd3: bKa7.

6: (wKa2. Qb2. Pa7; bKc4.
61: (wKc8. Qb8. Pb7: bKc6.

484: (wKh7. Qh3. Pd7: bKe5.
491: (wKb.1. Qc6. Pd7; bKb8.
507: (wKg8. Qg4. Pd6: bKf6.

by depth - the

Qa3) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qa8) Btm
Qa8) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qbl) Btm
Qa2) Btm
Qcl) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qa5) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qf6) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qc7) Btm
QfG) Btm
Qa3) Btm
Qb8) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qhl) Btm
Qa7) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qbl) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qf3) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qdl) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qh6) Btm

C 1)
( 1)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 2)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 3)
( 4)
( 4)
( 4)
( 4)
( 5)
( 5)

( 5))
6)

( 6)
( 6)
( 6)
( 7)
( 7)
( 7)
( 7)
( 8)
( 8)
( 8)
( 8)
( 8)
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513:
203:
487:
495:
496:
208:
213:
494:
498:
67:

479:
480:
485:
57:
69:
73:

220:
500:
508:
62:

492:
510:
74:

235:
486:
64:

236:
242:
502:
72:
110:
225:
231:
239:
483:
497:
21:
60:
63:
68:
168:
505:
516:
523:
88:

216:
490:
506:

8:
59:

?15:
o47:
20:

217:
261:
478:
532:
29:

218:
535:
210:
219:
221:
223:
227:
277:
499:
522:
536:
540:

4:
45:
211:
222:

(wKb6. Qc7.
(wKd6. Qe5,
(wKd3. Qc6.
(wKfl. Qe6.
(wKfl. Qd6.
(wKc8. Qg6.
(wKh7, Qg7.
(wKdl. Qc6.
(wKfl. Qd4.
(wKb3. Qc3.
(wKd8. Qb3,
(wKd8. Qc7,
(wKc6. Qc2.
(wKa8. Qd7.
(wKg3. Qf3.
(wKdl. Qc6.
(wKd4. Qc8.
(wKhl. Qf5.
(wKd7. Qa8.
(wKe8. Qa6.
(wKbl. Qc6.
(wKe7. Qd7.
•(wKdl. Qb6.
(wKa8. Qd5.
(wKe4. Qe5.
(wKg6. Qa6.
(wKc8. Qd8.
(wKd7. Qc7.
(wKb8. Qe5.
(wKbl. Qb6.
(wKc2. Qd4.
(wKfl. Qf2.
(wKhl. Qd6.
(w.Kf8. Qb6.
(wKa7. Qg7.
(wKfl. Qc6.
(wKa7.Qb6.
(wKb8. Qg5.
(wKh7. Qg6.
(wKf3. Qb6.
(wKc2. Qd4.
(wKf8. Qf4.
(wKe6. Qa6.
(wKf5. Qc6.
(wKd6. Qd8.
(wKb5. Qc8.
(wKh2. Qh3.
(wKf8. Qc5.
(wKfl. Qc5.
(wKa8. Qgl.
(wKa5. Qc8.
(wKc8. Qd6.
(wKa7. Qb4.
(wKa4. Qc8.
(wKc4. Qe4.
(wKc8. Qe7.
(wKg4, Qb6.
(wKg5. Qg4.
(wKa4. Qf4.
(wKf3. Qb6.
(wKf8. Qf7.
(wKa4. Qc8.
(wKd4. Qc8.
(wKa2. Qc8.
(wKgl. Qd6.
(wKa2. Qb5.
(wKhl. Qgl.
(wKf5. Qc6.
(wKg3. Qb6.
(wKcl. Qb6.
(wKh6. Qh7.
(wKel. Qf 1.
(wKf8. Qa7.
(wKc3. Qc8.

Pd6: bKe8.
Pb2: bKb8.
Pd7: bKb8.
Pd7: b.Kf8.
Pd7: b'Kf7.
Pc7: bKa5.
Pc7: bKf5.
Pd7: bKb8.
Pd7: bKg6.
Pb7; bKhl.
Pd7; bKc5.
Pd.7:bKd5.
Pd7:-bKf6.
Pb7; bKa6.
Pb7; bKal.
Pb7; bKd8.
Pc7: bKal.
Pd7: bKel.
Pd6: bKb6.
Pb7: bKb4.
Pd7; bKb3.
Pd6: bKe5.
Pb7: bKd7.
Pc6: bKb4.
Pd7: bKa6.
Pb7: bKb4.
Pc6; bKa8,
Pc6: bKd5.
Pd6: bKc4.
Pb7: bKd7.
Pb6: bKa3.
Pc7; bKd3.
Pc7; bKfl.
Pc6: bKa4.
Pd7: bKa.4.
Pd7: bKg7.
Pa6; bKc4.
Pb7:bKb4.
Pb7: bKal.
Pb7: bKd7,
Pb5; bKa3.
Pd6; bKg6.
Pd6: bKc5.
Pd6:bKd4.
Pb6: bKd4.
Pc7: bKcl.
Pd7; bKg5.
Pd6; bKe4.
Pa7: bKh4.
Pb7: bKf4.
Pc7: bKcl.
Pd5: bKa5.
Pa6: bKd5.
Pc7: bKf4.
Pc6: bKa4.
Pd7: bKg6,
Pd6: bKa4.
Pa6; bKg8.
Pc7: bKc2.
Pd6: bKa4.
Pc7: bKh8.
Pc7: bKf2.
Pc7: bKel.
Pc7: bKel.
Pc7: bKb5.
Pc6: bKd4.
Pd7: bKe2.
Pd6: bKa5.
Pd6: bKa4.
Pd6: bKa3.
Pa7; bKe6,
Pa6; bKal.
Pc7: bKh6.
Pc7: bKg7.

Qd8)
Qc4)
Qd8)
Qd8)
Qd8)
Qd5)
Qe8)
Qd8)
Qd8)
Qg3)
Qe4)
Qa6)
Qd4)
Qe4)
Qb3)
Qb8)
Qc6)
Qg3)
Qel)
Qc7)
Qb8)
Qd5)
Qb8)
Qb6)
Qb6)
Qc7)
Qb4)
Qc5)
Qc6)
Qb8)
Qb7)
Qg4)'
Qel)
Qe6)
Qdl)
Qd8)
Qc8)
Qe6)
Qc2)
Qb8)
Qhl)
Qe6)
Qg7)
Qh6)
Qb7)
Qd6)
Qd4)
Qe6)
Qe4)
Qd5)
Qc6)
Qb2)
Qe8)
Qc5)
Qd6)
Qf5)
Qf6)
Qc7)
Qc5)
Qe5)
Qf5)
Qc5)
Qc6)
Qe3)
Qf5)
Qf3)
Qf6)
Qh6)
Qe4)
Qe2)
Qa8)
Qa4)
Qe6)
Qa4)

Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
Btm
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(
(
(
(
(
(
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(
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8)
9)
9)
9)
9)
10)
10)
10)
10)
11)
11)
11)
11)
12)
12)
12)
12)
12)
12)
13)
13)
13)
14)
14)
14)
15)
15)
15)
15)
16)
16)
16)
16)
16)
16)
16)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
17)
18)
18)
18)
18)
19)
19)
19)
20)
21)
21)
21)
21)
21)
22)
22)
22)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
23)
24)
24)
24)
24)

224
229
243
276
521
537
?̂6
'c iO
256
278
493
518
241
265
290
544
30
247
534
31
32
83
103
246
251
260
271
365
541
562
56
253
254
304
3
10

232
264
269
280
292
316
524
533
568
573
109
133
233
326
332
554
585
589
15
34
36
38
116
160
237
238
249
259
262
268
270
279
282
296
309
353
571
630

(wKh2.
(wKhl.
(wKd7.
(wKa2.
(wKe5.
(wKf2.
(wKa3.
(wKhl.
(wKh5.
(wKa2.
(wKbl.
(wKa5.
(wKb7,
(wKh4.
(wKg2.
(wKa8.
(wKa4.
(wKa6.
(wKe3.
(wKa4.
(wKe4.
(wKf7.
(wKe3.
(wKa6.
(wKh6.
(wKb4.
(wKb3.
(wKa7,
(wKel.
(wKa4.
(wKa8.
(wKb5.
(wKb5.
(wKfl.
(wKh8.
(wKgl.
(wKa8.
(wKg4.
(wKb3.
(wKb2.
(wKal.
(wKa6.
(wKh5.
(wKh4.
(wKf3.
(wKdl,
(wKb2.
(WKe8.
(wKa8.
(wKb4.
(wKh4,
(wKc6.
(wKc7.
(wKc5.
(wKf8;
(wKh4.
(wKb3.
(wKf3.
(wKh2.
(wKb3.
(wKc8.
'(wKf.8.
(wKa6.
(wKa4.
(wKe4.
(wKb3.
(wKb3.
(wKb2.
(wKc2.
(wKdl.
(wKhl.
(wKd2.
(wKe2.
(wKd5.

Qd6.
Qh2.
Qc3.
Qb5.
Qc6.
Qb6.
Qb3.
Qh2.
Qg6.
Qe4.
Qg7.
Qh5.
Qc8.
Qd4.
Qe4,
Qd6.
Qd3.
Qf3.
Qa3.
Qb4.
Qc4.
Qg4.
Qbl.
Qa3.
Qg6.
Qc5.
Qd2.
Qb6.
Qh6.
Qb3.
Qa7.
Qa5.
Qb4.
Qd5.
Qh7.
Qd7.
Qe8.
Qe4.
Qc5.
Qd2.
Qb5.
Qb6.
Qb4.
Qe7.
Qb5;
Qd4.
Qc5.
Qf7.
Qe4.
Qd5.
Qd6.
Qd6.
Qd6.
Qe5.
Qb5.
Qd3.
Qd6.
Qc4.
Qf6.
Qc6.
Qe8.
Qf3.
Qa8.
Qe4.
Qdl.
Qa6.
Qh7.
Qc5.
Qc5.
Qd2.
Qe4.
Qc3.
Qb5.
Qd3.

Pc7; bKb5.
Pc7; bKg5.
Pc6: bKd5.
Pc6: bKd4.
Pd6: bKa5.
Pd6: bKa4.
Pc6: bKal.
Pc7: bKg4.
Pc6: bKf4,
Pc6; bKdl.
Pd7: bKd3.
Pd6: bKf4.
Pc6: bKb5.
Pc6: bKf3.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pd5: bKa5.
Pa6: bKe6.
Pc6; bKa8.
Pd6; bKc2.
Pa6; bKc2.
Pa6: bKh4.
Pb6: bKe3.
Pb6; bKc3.
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKf4.
Pc6: bKe6.
Pc6: bKe4.
Pc4: bKd6.
Pd6: bKg4.
Pd5: bKal.
Pb7; bKc7.
Pc6: bKe7.
Pc6: bKd5.
Pc6: bKg4.
Pa7: bKg5.
Pa7; bKel.
Pc6; bKf6.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pc6; bKe6.
Pc6; bKe4,
Pc6: bKc2.
Pc5; bKd8.
Pd6: bKf3.
Pd6: bKh8.
Pd5: bKa3.
Pd5; bKb3.
Pb6: bKh2.
Pb5:-bKh8.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc5: bKe7.
Pc5: bKh8.
Pd5; bKc4.
Pd4: bKa5.
Pd4: bKa5.
Pa6: bKd4.
Pa6: bKe6.
Pa6: bKe8.
Pa6: bKa3.
Pb6: bKel.
Pb5: bKd4.
Pc6: bKa8.
Pc6: bKg5.
Pc6: bKe7.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc6: bKe7.
Pc6: bKg7.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc6: bKe6.
Pc6; bKe6.
Pc6: bKe4.
Pc6: bKdl.
Pc5: bKa2.
Pd5: bKa3;
Pd2: bKa5.

Qg4) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qa4) Btm
Qh7) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qd3) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qg8) Btm
Qc8) Btm
Qc3) Btm
Qh8) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qc4) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qa3) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qd8) Btm
Qe7) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qf7) Btm
Qc2) Btm
Qd5) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qe3) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qa8) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qg7) Btm
Qf5) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qd6) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qb6) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qg6) Btm
Qd4) Btm
Qb3) Btm
Qd7) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qc6) Btm
Qe4) Btm
Qa7) Btm
Qg4) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qf4) Btm
Qe6) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qa7) Btm
Qc5) Btm
Qg4) Btm
Qa6) Btm
Qh8) Btm
Qc7) Btm
Qg3) Btm
Qb5) Btm
Qf4) Btm
Qel) Btm

( 24)
( 24)
( 24)
( 24)
( 24)
( 24)
( 25)
( 26)
( 26)
( 26)
( 26)
( 26)
( 27)
( 27)
( 27)
( 27)
( 28)
( 28)
( 28)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
( 29)
(29)
( 30)
(30)
( 30)
( 30)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 31)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 32)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
(33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
(33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
( 33)
(33)

780



257:
267:
543:
556:
567:
577:
90:

234:
250:
252:
258:
275:
329:
334:
336:
52^:
555:
582:
26:
99:

244-
245:
289:
293:
310:
313:
318:
319:
328:
340:
509:
538:
542:
586:
91:
97:
142:
150:
240:
301:
366:
378:
526:
527:
548:
557:
572:
50:
96:
151:
322:
341:
342:
356:
379:
381:

1:
86:
101:
115:
255:
283:
294:
298:
303:
317:
330:
337:
352:
362:
545:
570:
22:
78:

(wKh5.
(wKa3.
(wKgl.
(wKe6.
(wKa3.
(wKb.8.
(wKg6.
(wKa8.
(wKg6.
(wKh6.
(wKa4.
(wKa2.
(wKb4.
(wKb3.
(wKc3.
(wKf4.
(wKc6.
(wKa7.
(wKe6.
(wKa3.
(wKh7.
(wKh7.
(wKg2.
(wKbl.
(wKa8.
(wKg8.
(wKb6.
(wKd6.
(wKb4.
(wKd3.
(wKd7.
(wKg2.
(wKfl.
(wKd7.
(wKh6.
(wKh4.
(wKb6.
(wKa5.
(wKh8.
(wKfl.
(wKa7.
(wKb5.
(wKb4.
(wKc4.
(wKd8.
(wKe6.
(wKg2.
(wKc6.
(wKa4.
(wKa5.
(wKb5.
(wKd3.
(wKe3.
(wKf2.
(wKc5.
(wKb4.
(wKa8.
(wKa6.
(wKa3.
(wKh2.
(wKh5.
(wKd2.
(wKbl.
(wKel,
(wKfl.
(wKb6.
(wKb4.
(wKc3.
(wKd2.
(wKc8.
(wKa8.
(wKc2.
(wKe7.
(wKd8.

Qe4.
Qc7.
Qc7.
Qd6.
Qb3.
Qd6.
Qf6.
Qh6.
Qg5,
Qe4.
Qe8.
Qc5.
Qh7.
Qf5.
Qe7.
Qb6.
Qe6.
Qd7.
Qb5.
Qe3.
Qe4.
Qe4.
Qb5.
Qe6.
Qe8.
Qf7.
Qd6.
Qc6.
Qh7.
Qe7.
Qe6.
Qh2.
Qa3.
Qf6.
Qg6.
Qf6.
Qc3.
Qc3.
Qe4.
Qf6.
Qf4.
Qd4.
Qe7.
Qf6.
Qg5.
Qc5.
Qd6,
Qc5.
Qc2.
Qe3.
Qa5.
Qc6.
Qe7.
Qc3.
Qb4.
Qc8,
Qb7.
Qgi.
Qc7.

88:
Qf3.
Qg6.
Qc6.
Qb5.
Qb6.
Qe7.
Qe4.
Qe4.
Qh5.
Qd3.
Qe3.

Pc6; bKc3.
Pc6: bKcl.
Pd6; bKh3.
Pd5: bKe4.
Pd5; bKal.
Pd4: bKb5.
Pb6: bKe4.
Pc6; bKf5.
Pc6; bKhl.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pc6: bKf6.
Pc6: bKe6.
Pc5: bKe6.
Pc5: bKg7.
Pc5; bKf5,
Pd6: bKh5.
Pd5; bKd4.
Pd4; bKa5.
Pa6; bKal.
Pb6; bKf8.
Pc6: bKb3.
Pc6; bKc3.
Pc6; bKa3.
Pc6: bKf8.
Pc5; bKf5.
Pc5: bKal.
Pc5: bKc4.
Pc5; bKd4.
Pc5: bKe6.
Pc5; bKf5.
Pd6; bKc5.
Pd6; bKa2.
Pd6: bKh2.
Pd4: bKb5.
Pb6: bKf4.
Pb6: bKe4.
Pb5; bKa2.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pc6: bKb3,
Pc6: bKe8.
Pc4: bKg6.
Pc4: bKe8.
Pd6:. bKg8.
Pd6: bKg8:
Pd5: bKf7,
Pd5: bKe4.
Pd5: bKb3.
Pa5; bKe4.
Pb6: bKg3.
Pb5: bKb2.
Pc5; bKh5.
Pc5; bKf5.
Pc5: bKg8.
Pc5: bKa2.
Pc4: bKe7.
Pc4: bKe7.
Pa7; bKh8..
Pb6; bKe2.
Pb6: bKbl.
Pb6: bKe-3.
Pc6: bKf8.
Pc6; bKf6.
Pc6: bKg7.
Pc6: bKg6.
Pc6: bKf4.
Pc5; bKb4.
Pc5: bKd5.
Pc5; bKf5.
Pc5: bKg8.
Pc4: bKf6.
Pd5: bKc3.
Pd5: bKg3.
Pa6: bKf4.
Pb6; bKg4.

Qg3) Btm ( 34)
Qc4) Btm ( 34)
Qf5) Btm ( 34)
Qd4) Btm ( 34)
Qd3) Btm ( 34)
Qf2) Btm ( 34)
Qd7) Btm ( 35)
Qc7) Btm ( 35)
Qg3) Btm ( 35)
Qg3) Btm ( 35)
Qb6) Btm ( 35)
Qh8) Btm ( 35)
Qfl) Btm ( 35)
Qd4) Btm ( 35).
Qa4) Btm ( 35)
Qd5) Btm ( 35)
Qf3) Btm ( 35)
Qf8) Btm ( 35)
Qa7) Btm ( 36)
Qc4) Btm (36)
Qgl) Btm ( 36)
Qg3) Btm ( 36)
Qcl) Btm ( 36)
Qd2) Btm ( 36)
Qc7) Btm ( 36)
Qb3) Btm ( 36)
Qe3) Btm ( 36)
Qc4) Btm ( 36)
Qg3) Btm ( 3.6)
Qb4) Btm ( 36)
Qd2) Btm ( 36)
Qf5) Btm (36)
Qd2) Btm (. 36)
Qgl) Btm ( 36)
Qe7) Btm ( 37)
Qd7) Btm ( 37)
Qe4) Btm ( 37)
Qd5) Btm.(37)
Qg3) Btm ( 37)
Qc7) Btm ( 37)
0c6) Btm ( 37)
Qe6) Btm ( 37)
Qf5) Btm ( 37)
Qa5) Btm ( 37)
Qe4) Btm ( 37)
Qb3) Btm (• 37)
Qb7) Btm ( 37.)
Qd3) Btm ( 38)
Qel) Btm ( 38)
Qd5) Btm ( 38)
Qd5) Btm ( 38)
Qb4) Btm ( 38)
Qc4) Btm ( 38)
Qb5) Btm ( 38)
Qa6) Btm (38)
Qd3) Btm (-38)
Qc3) Btm;.( 39)
Qf6) Btm C 39)
Qb5) Btm (39)
Qb5) Btm ( 39)
Qg3.) Btm (39)
Qfl) Btm (. 39)
Qd2) Btm ( 39)
Qd6) Btm ( 39)
Qe7) Btm ( 39).
Qc4) Btm ( 39)
Qc8) Btm ( 39)
Qa4).Btm ( 39)
Qb3) Btm ( 39)
Qd6) Btm ( 39)
Qb5) Btm ( 39)
Qf6) Btm ( 39)
Qa4) Btm ( 40)
Qb7) Btm ( 40)

89:
108:
153:
263:
281:
288:
327:
333:
338:
343:
354:
355:
389:
549:
552:
565:
579:
79:
80:
82:
98:
129:
132:
139:
143:
163:
308:
335:
349:
24:
102:
135:
164:
272:
286:
312:
331:
382:
384:
385:
451:
551:
553:
574:
84:
106:
122:
146:
149:
155:
285:
287:
291:
300:
321:
350:
388:
107:
128:
131:
144:
167:
171:
295:
299:
377:
395:
415:
580:
23:
33:
100:
105:
117:

(wKf.6.
(wKb2,
(wKd5.
(wKg4.
(wKc2.
(wKg2.
(wKb4.
(wKa3.
(wKc3.
(wKe3.
(wKe2.
(wKf2.
(wKc3.
(wKe8.
(wKg8.
(wKf4.
(wKd8.
(wKd8.
(wKe8.
(wKa7.
(wKh4.
(wKhl.
(wKd8.
(wKa6.
(wKb6.
(wKd3.
(wKhl.
(wKb3,
(wKa2.
(wKe7.
(wKa3.
(wKe7.
(wKd3.
(wKe3.
(wKf2.
(wKg8.
(wKd4.
(wKb4.
(wKe4.
(wKb3.
(wKc7.
(wKg8.
(wKa6.
(wKfl.
(wKg7.
(wKa2.
(wKel.
(wKh6.
(wKa5.
(wKc4.
(wKe2.
(wKg2.
(wKal.
(wKel.
(wKa5.
(wKb2.
(wKc3.
(wKa2.
(wKgl.
(wKhl.
(wKb6.
(wKc2.
(wKhl.
(wKel.
(wKel.
(wKa5.
(wKb2.
(wKb4.
(wKd8.
(wKe7.
(wKf4.
(wKa3.
(wKh3.
(wKal.

0a6.
Qc2.
Qc3.
Qe4.
Qc7.
Qe8.
Qh7.
Qf8.
Qe3.
Qf5.
Qe7.
Qe3.
Qc7.
Qf7.
Qc4.
Qc5.
Qd5.
Qa6.
Qe3.
Qa.6;
0c6.
Qg4.
Qd7.
Qa5.
Qe3.
Qe5.
Qe6.
Qc4,
Qf5.
Qf4.
Qc7.
Qd7.
Qe3.
Qe4.
Qa4.
Qb5.
Qfl.
Qa7.
Qe6.
Qd6.
Qb6.
Qc5.
Qe5.
Qb3.
Qa7.
Qe3.
Qd6.
Qg6.
Qc6.
Qd5.
Qe4.
Qe6.
Qf3.
Qa4.
Qb8.
Qdl.
Qd7.
Qe3.
Qe2.
Qf6.
Qe3.
Qd7.
Qc6.
Qc3.
Qe4.
Qf4.
Qf5.
Qd7.
Qd5.
Qh6.
Qc8.
Qe3.
Qg4.
Qd6.

Pb6; bKh6.
Pb6; bKd4.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pc6; bKf8.
Pc6: bKe8.
Pc6; bKg7.
Pc5: bKe6.
Pc5: bKg6.
Pc5; bKa3.
Pc5: bKg7.
Pc5: bKg8.
Pc5; bKh5.
Pc4; bKe6.
Pd5; bKh8,
Pd5; bKe3.
Pd5: bKd3.
Pd4: bKb4.
Pb6: bKb2.
Pb6; bKf5.
Pb6; bKc6.
Pb6; bKf2.
Pb6; bKe3.
Pb5: bKe5.
Pb5: bKc5.
Pb5: bKa2.
Pb5: bKf7.
Pc6:bKd2.
Pc5: bKe5.
Pc5: bKg8.
Pa6; bKd3.
Pb6: bKdl.
Pb5: bKe5.
Pb5; bKf7.
Pc6: bKf8.
Pc6; bKh3.
Pc5; bKa3.
Pc5: bKg6.
Pc4: bKe6.
Pc4; bKf8.
Pc4: bKe8.
Pc2: bKe7.
Pd5: bKa4.
Pd5: bKd3.
Pd5; bKh2,
Pb6; bKg5.
Pb6; bKf8.
Pb6: bKe8.
Pb5: bKf3.
Pb5; bKb3.
Pb5: bKe7.
Pc6; bKc3.
Pc6: bKf8.
Pc6: bKg8.
Pc6; bKg3.
Pc5; bKc3.
Pc5: bKe3.
Pc4: bKf8.
Pb6: bKf6.
Pb6: bKf4.
Pb6; bKel.
Pb5: bKb2.
Pb5: bKf8.
Pb5: bKh8.
Pc6: bKg6.
Pc6: bKc3.
Pc4: bKg6.
Pc4; bKg8.
Pc3: bKf8.
Pd4: bKf4.
Pa6; bKg4.
Pa6; bKd4.
Pb6: bKf5.
Pb6; bKe3.
Pb6: bKe8.

Qe8) Btm ( 40)
Qf3) Btm ( 40)
Qh6) Btm ( 40)
Qd6) Btm ( 40)
Qh3) Btm ( 40)
Qf6) Btm ( 40)
Qc6) Btm ( 40)
Qe4) Btm ( 40)
Qd5) Btm ( 40)
Qdl) Btm ( 40)
Qa3) Btm ( 40)
Qb8) Btm ( 40)
Qbl) Btm ( 40)
Qg6) Btm ( 40)
Qf5) Btm ( 40)
Qh5) Btm ( 40)
Qa7) Btm ( 40)
Qc6) Btm ( 41)
Qb7) Btm ( 41)
Qd4) Btm ( 41)
Qf5) Btm ( 41)
Qa6) Btm ( 41)
Qc5) Btm ( 41)
Qd3) Btm ( 41)
Qd5) Btm ( 41)
Qcl) Btm ( 41)
Qg3) Btm ( 41)
Qa5) Btra ( 41)
Qe3) Btm ( 41)
Qa5) Btm ( 42)
Qb5) Btm ( 42)
Qd5) Btm ( 42)
Qc7) Btm ( 42)
Qd6) Btm ( 42)
Qd3) Btm ( 42)
Qe7) Btm ( 42)
Qc6) Btm ( 42)
Qc6) Btm ( 42)
Qc5) Btm ( 42)
Qa5) Btm ( 42)
Qd5) Btm (42)
Qf5) Btm ( 42)
Qc5) Btm ( 42)
Qd2) Btm ( 42)
Qg2) Btm ( 43)
Qb5) Btm (43)
Qb5) Btm ( 43)
Qe7) Btm (43)
Qf5) Btm ( 43)
Qd6) Btm ( 43)
Qd6) Btm ( 43)
Qf4) Btm ( 43)
Qd2) Btm ( 43)
Qd3) Btm ( 43)
Qe4) Btm ( 43)
Qc6) Btm ( 43)
Qb6) Btm ( 43)
Qb5) Btm ( 44)
Qd7) Btm ( 44)
Qg8) Btm ( 44)
Qc4) Btm ( 44)
Qa3) Btm ( 44)
Qf2.) Btm ( 44)
Qd5) Btm ( 44)
Qc5) Btm ( 44)
Qc6) Btm ( 44)
Qe3) Btm ( 44)
Qel) Btm ( 44)
Qg7) Btm ( 44)
Qd3) Btm ( 45)
Qa4) Btm ( 45)
Qb5) Btm ( 45)
Qbl) Btm ( 45)
Qc2) Btm ( 45)
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